


















TransAtlantic TA-30 Reverb & FX Noise Mod
!is mod reduces hum and noise generated by a trace on the rear panel board picking up hum from the 
Reverb Circuit when the FX/Reverb is on. !is mod abandons the trace on the circuit board in favor of a 
hardwired shielded wire and associated components:

Parts needed:  Mesa Part #
10k 1/2 watt resistor 505010 
22k 1/2 watt resistor 505022
J-175 with long leads 520475
Shielded Wire  678416(14”)

Note: !e process shown is in a combo chassis which slightly 
more challenging due to the chassis design and decreased access. 
!e process and attachment points are the same in a head version 
but with easier access.

1) Remove the existing shielded Reverb cable and the gray Re-
verb footswitch wire from the Reverb Return jack to the PC 
board. Desolder the wires on the jack but on the PC board, a 

clean cut to remove the cable is all that’s required.

2) Place the 22k resis-
tor between the hot and 
ground of the reverb 
return jack. One end 
of the 10K will con-
nect with the hot of the 
shielded cable - the oth-
er connects to the hot 
of the jack, shared with 
the 22K. Attach the hot 
of the shielded cable to 
the 10K and the shield 
to ground lug of reverb 
return jack. Finally, re-
tack the gray reverb "sw 
wire back into place.



4) Remove old J175 and install the long lead J175 
and lay the non-grounded leg over pin #2 of V6. 

5) Route and solder the other end of the 14” shielded cable. !e hot 
goes to pin #2 (upper arrow) and the shield goes to PC board ground 

at the 220k and J175-F node (lower arrow).

6) Tiewrap the new shielded cable to the red & 
blue Reverb transformer wires to stabilize the 

newly added wire at V6.

3) Li" pin #2 of V6 by placing probe behind the 
pin and li"ing out while unsoldering. 
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This update reduces excess hum at higher reverb settings in TA-30 Heads below serial number 2900. The 
update involves remounting the power transformer with a new mounting bracket.

1. Remove the screws for the lid (4 on each side). Carefully lift the 
lid partially off. There are 3 connectors for the fan and display 
leds that plug in next to the power transformer. Note their con-
nection and orientation before lifting them off.

2. Turn the chassis over and remove the bottom. (10 screws total).

3. Remove the tie wraps from the green filament wire bundle and 
the two power transformer header wire bundles (shown right). 

4. Mark one of the green filament wires for location (they are 
trimmed for length), and then unsolder them both. Lift the two 
transformer headers from the circuit board, noting their orien-
tation.

5. Remove the 4 power transformer mounting screws and nuts 
and remove the power transformer. The larger secondary head-
er will fit through the chassis hole sideways. Note where the 
heatsink plate was located under the transformer.

6. Remove the grommet and replace with the new one as shown 
and place the heatsink plate back in its original position (shown 
right).



7. Place the two countersunk bolts in the bottom vertical holes 
of the new mounting bracket and install the bracket using the 
original transformer mounting bolts and nuts (shown right). 

 Note: New bracket mounts on top of the heatsink plate.

8. Set the new heatsink plate on the bracket, holding it in place 
with a small piece of masking tape.

9. Remount the transformer as shown. Use the #8 lock nuts for 
the two lower countersink screws. Pushing inward on the nut 
driver will help stabilize the screw so that the nut can be tight-
ened. Use the two #10 bolts, washers and nylon nuts for the 
top two mounting holes. Mounting the nuts on the bottom side 
of the bracket will make it easier to tighten the screws. Tighten 
all nuts very securely. Remove the masking tape once the 
transformer has been tightened.

10. Reinstall the two transformer headers, and resolder the two 
green filament wires to their original position.

11. Neatly bundle and tie wrap the filament wires and the trans-
former header wires to their original position.

12. Reinstall bottom cover and lid.

 Parts List
497549 Bracket .............................Qty 1
360941 Heatsink Plate ..................Qty 1
302080 #8 Countersunk screw .....Qty 2
300120 #8 Lock nut ......................Qty 2
303211 #10 Screw ........................Qty 2
300001 #10 Washer ......................Qty 2
300111 #10 Nylon lock nut ...........Qty 2
151004 Tiewrap ............................Qty 8

Kevin Baksa



September 2013 Mesa/Boogie Tech Bulletin 
TA30 Buzz/Dropout Update    

Amplifiers affected: Serial #2941and below 
 
Symptom: Amp will buzz when switched to 40W or 15W modes. 
Also, amp may lose sound intermittently, and switching wattage 
switch will bring it back. 
 
Fix: Add a 2.2kuf 25V electrolytic filter cap to the +15V supply, 
Mesa Part #525224. 
 

 
 
Solder the filter cap to the two points shown (V6 removed for 
clarity). The negative end connects to the rear end of C31, and the 
positive end connects to the forward end of R2. Add silicone glue 
for support. See pictures for reference. 



 
 

 


